CONTRACTOR UTILIZATION PLAN/REQUEST FOR WAIVER



Project Number 60800052

Project Title Drinking Water Service Line Materials Inventory

CANSAS CITY	
City of Kansas City, Missouri	KC Water Services
(Department Project)	Department
AECOM Technical Services,	, Inc.
(Bidder/Proposer)	
STATE OF Missouri	
COUNTY OF Jackson) ss	
I, Janet Strickland, PE, BCEE, of lawful age and u	pon my oath state as
follows:	

- 1. This Affidavit is made for the purpose of complying with the provisions of the MBE/WBE submittal requirements on the above project and the MBE/WBE Program and is given on behalf of the Bidder/Proposer listed below. It sets out the Bidder/Proposer's plan to utilize MBE and/or WBE contractors on the project.
- 2. The project target goals are 10 % MBE and 10 % WBE.
- **3.** Bidder/Proposer assures that it will utilize a minimum of the following percentages of MBE/WBE participation in the above project:
 - BIDDER/PROPOSER PARTICIPATION: 10 % MBE 10 %
 - POST-BID/POST-RFP ESTIMATED BUDGET: \$ 1,739,000.00
- 4. The following are the M/WBE subcontractors whose utilization Bidder/Proposer warrants will meet or exceed the above-listed Bidder/Proposer Participation. Bidder/Proposer warrants that it will utilize the M/WBE subcontractors to provide the goods/services described in the applicable Letter(s) of Intent to Subcontract, copies of which shall collectively be deemed incorporated herein). (All firms must currently be certified by Kansas City, Missouri)

Name of M/WBE Firm TREKK Design Group, LLC (WBE)	
Address 1441 E 104th St, Kansas City, MO 64131	
Telephone No. 816-874-4655	
I.R.S. No. 43-1953275	

31			Parson + Associa				
			ve, Kansas City, N	MO 6	4108		
	Telephone N I.R.S. No.		-037 1				
	1.K.S. NO	33-1103070					
18	Name of M/	WBE Firm	Taliaferro & Brow	vne, l	nc. (MBE) (pote	ential for futur	re phases)
			t, Kansas City, Mo		106		
	Telephone N						
	I.R.S. No.	48-0758891				·	
	Name of M/	WRE Firm					
8	Address	WDDTIIII					
		0.		-			
	I.R.S. No.						
†	Name of M/	WBE Firm					
	Address	<u> </u>					
	I.R.S. No.			-			
	Telephone N	o					
	I.R.S. No.						
A ist addition							
(List diddition	ui 1417 11 DES, ij	uny, on auc	litional page and	a an	ach to this jori	m)	
	-		e percentage of t		otal contract as	mount that	
Bidder/Pr	oposer agrees	to pay to ea	ch listed M/WB	E:			
		MBE/WE	BE BREAKDO	WN	SHIPPIT		
MBE FIRMS	S:						
	_				Subcontract	Weighted	% of Total
Name of MB		Supplier	Broker/Contractor		Amount*	Value**	Contract
Parson + Asso	ciates			_	\$ 173,900.00	\$ 173,900.00	10.00
				_			
				_			
				_			
				_			



TOTAL MBE \$ / TOTAL MBE %:		\$ <u>173,900.00</u>		10.00 %	
WBE FIRMS: Name of WBE Firm	Supplier/Broker/Contractor	Subcontract Amount*	Weighted Value**	% of Total Contract	
TREKK Design Group		\$ 173,900.00	\$ 173,900.00	10.00	
TOTAL WBE \$ / TOTAL	WBE %:	\$ 173,900.0	0	10.00 %	

^{*&}quot;Subcontract Amount" refers to the dollar amount that Bidder/Proposer has agreed to pay each M/WBE subcontractor as of the date of contracting and is indicated here solely for the purpose of calculating the percentage that this sum represents in proportion to the total contract amount. Any contract amendments and/or change orders changing the total contract amount may alter the amount due an M/WBE under their subcontract for purposes of meeting or exceeding the Bidder/Proposer participation.

^{**&}quot;Weighted Value" means the portion of the subcontract amount that will be credited towards meeting the Bidder/Proposer participation. See CREO KC Forms and Instructions for allowable credit and special instructions for suppliers.

^{5.} Bidder/Proposer acknowledges that the monetary amount to be paid each listed M/WBE for their work, and which is approved herein, is an amount corresponding to the percentage of the total contract amount allocable to each listed M/WBE as calculated in the MBE/WBE Breakdown Sheet. Bidder/Proposer further acknowledges that this amount may be higher than the subcontract amount listed therein as change orders and/or amendments changing the total contract amount may correspondingly increase the amount of compensation due an M/WBE for purposes of meeting or exceeding the Bidder/Proposer participation

- 6. Bidder/Proposer acknowledges that it is responsible for considering the effect that any change orders and/or amendments changing the total contract amount may have on its ability to meet or exceed the Bidder/Proposer participation. Bidder/Proposer further acknowledges that it is responsible for submitting a Request for Modification or Substitution if it will be unable to meet or exceed the Bidder/Proposer participation set forth herein.
- 7. If Bidder/Proposer has not achieved both the M/WBE goal(s) set for this Project, Bidder/Proposer hereby requests a waiver of the MBE and/or WBE goal(s) that Bidder/Proposer has failed to achieve
- 8. Bidder/Proposer will present documentation of its good faith efforts, a narrative summary detailing its efforts and the reasons its efforts were unsuccessful when requested by the City.
- 9. I hereby certify that I am authorized to make this Affidavit on behalf of the Bidder/Proposer named below and who shall abide by the terms set forth herein:

Bidder/Proposer primary contact: Address: 2380 McGee Street, Suite	
Kansas City, Missouri 64108	
Phone Number: 816-410-6380	
Facsimile number: 816-561-2863	
E-mail Address: janet.strickland@a	aecom.com

By: Title Principal-in-Charge Date: February 17, 2023

(Attach corporate seal if applicable)

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 17th day of February, 2023.

My Commission Expires: December 19, 2025 Kelly Alexander

Notary Public

KELLY ALEXANDER Notary Public - Notary Seal Jackson County - State of Missouri Commission Number 21243266 My Commission Expires Dec 19, 2025

KANSAS CITY

CITY OF FOUNTAINS

LETTER OF INTENT TO SUBCONTRACT

Check one:
Original LOI:
Updated LOI:

Project Name/Title Drinking Water Service Line Materials Inventory

Project Location/Number 9741 / 60800052

PAR'	T I: Pri	me Contractor /	AECOM Technical Se	ervices, Inc.	agrees to enter into a contractual
agreen	nent with	M/W/DBE Sub	ocontractor Parson +	Associates	who will provide the following
provide Subcor	ed. Broad ntractor i	d Categorization s certified are in	ns (e.g., "electrical," "¡ nsufficient and may re	olumbing," etc.) sult in denial of	ert a brief narrative describing goods/services to be or the listing of NAICS Codes in which M/W/DBE this Letter of Intent to Subcontract.] of a community outreach plan, development of an
inform	ation we	ebsite page, co	mmunity stakeholde	r meetings, an	d City call center support.
for an	estimated	d amount of \$ 1	73,900	(or 10 %	of the total estimated contract value.)
M/WB	E Vendo	or type:	Supplier (counts as contractor for supplier	60% of the total les or goods tow 0% of the total of	lollar amount paid or to be paid by a prime
City's of agrees work of	Civil Rig to utilize	thts & Equal Op M/W/DBE Sul ove-referenced o	portunity Department becontractor in the capa	to perform in tl acities indicated	edge, currently certified with the City of Kansas ne capacities indicated herein. Prime Contractor herein, and M/W/DBE Subcontractor agrees to rein, contingent upon award of the contract to
as need	ded for m	nore than one in		ct. IMPORTAN	ontractor listed above. Please attach additional sheets NT: Falsification of this document will result in
Select	one:	The M/W/D scope of wo	BE Subcontractor list rk(s). (Continue to Pa	ed above <u>IS NC</u> rt 3.)	<u>or</u> subcontracting any portions of the above-stated
		The M/W/D of work(s) t		ed above <u>IS</u> sub	ocontracting certain portions of the above stated scope
(1)	Compar	ny name:			
	Full add	lress:			
	ъ.		number and name		City, State and Zip Code
	Primary	contact: Name			Phone
	a) This	subcontractor i	s (select one): MB	E WBE	DBE N/A
			ntractor is an M/W/DI be attached to this doc		h the City of Kansas City, Missouri, a separate Letter
					E certified with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, the Letter of Intent is not required.
	b)	Scope of work	to be performed:		

c)

The dollar value of this agreement is: _



NOTE: SIGNATURES AND NOTARIZATIONS REQUIRED FOR NEW LETTERS OF INTENT (LOI); SIGNATURES ONLY FOR UPDATED LOI (ADDING VALUE TO EXISTING CONTRACT).

PRIME CONTRACTOR BUSINESS NAME: AECC	OM Technical Services, Inc.
Jantel Atuckland	Janet Strickland
Signature: Prime Contractor	Print Name
Principal-in-Charge	2 11/2025
Title	Date /
State of Missouri)	
County of Jackson)	
Janet Strickland, PE, BCEE, state the	at the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a man day of Feb., 20 & 3	otary public, on this 17 ^{CM}
My Commission Expires: Decumber	19,2025 Kelly Alexander Notary Public
STAMP:	·
KELLY ALEXANDER Notary Public - Notary Seal Jackson County - State of Missouri Commission Number 21243266 My Commission Expires Dec 19, 2025	
MWDBE SUBCONTRACTOR BUSINESS NAME:	Parson + Associates
Resignature: Subcontractor	Print Name
P. L. J. J.	16 (eb 23
Title	Date
State of Missouri ()	
County of JACKSON)	
1, Jason Parson, state 1 and belief.	hat the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a day of Feb., 20'2.3	0) 100
My Commission Expires: Septemb	Notary Public
STAMP:	
ELMER TAYLOR III, NOTARY PUBLIC - NOTARY SEAL STATE OF MISSOURI MISSION EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 9, 2024 JACKSON COUNTY COMMISSION #12464119	

LETTER OF INTENT TO SUBCONTRACT



Project Name/Title Drinking Water Service Line Materials Inventory

Check one:
Original LOI:
Updated LOI:

Project Location/Number 9741 / 60800052

PART 1: Prime Contractor AECOM Technical Services, Inc. agrees to enter into a contractual
agreement with M/W/DBE Subcontractor TREKK Design Group, LLC who will provide the following
goods/services in connection with the above-reference contract: [Insert a brief narrative describing goods/services to be
provided. Broad Categorizations (e.g., "electrical," "plumbing," etc.) or the listing of NAICS Codes in which M/W/DBE
Subcontractor is certified are insufficient and may result in denial of this Letter of Intent to Subcontract.]
Project coordination and meetings. Field investigation tasks including planning, development of contract documents,
procurement assistance, and pre-construction planning. Also includes City ordinance review including review of plumbing and building codes relevant to service line materials.
for an estimated amount of \$\frac{173,900}{} (or \frac{10}{} % of the total estimated contract value.)
M/WBE Vendor type: Subcontractor/manufacturer (counts as 100% of contract value towards goals)
Supplier (counts as 60% of the total dollar amount paid or to be paid by a prime
contractor for supplies or goods towards goals)
Broker (counts as 10% of the total dollar amount paid or to be paid by a prime
contractor for supplies or goods towards goals)
M/W/DBE Subcontractor is, to the best of Prime Contractor's knowledge, currently certified with the City of Kansas
City's Civil Rights & Equal Opportunity Department to perform in the capacities indicated herein. Prime Contractor
agrees to utilize M/W/DBE Subcontractor in the capacities indicated herein, and M/W/DBE Subcontractor agrees to
work on the above-referenced contract in the capacities indicated herein, contingent upon award of the contract to
Prime Contractor.
PART 2: This section is to be completed by the M/W/DBE subcontractor listed above. Please attach additional sheets
as needed for more than one intended sub-tier contract. IMPORTANT: Falsification of this document will result in
denial and other remedies available under City Code.
Select one: The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above IS NOT subcontracting any portions of the above-stated
scope of work(s). (Continue to Part 3.)
The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above IS subcontracting certain portions of the above stated scope
of work(s) to:
(1) Company name:
Full address:
Street number and name City, State and Zip Code
Primary contact:
Name Phone
a) This subcontractor is (select one): MBE WBE DBE N/A
 i: If this subcontractor is an M/W/DBE certified with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, a separate Letter of Intent must be attached to this document.
ii. If this subcontractor is NOT a certified M/W/DBE certified with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, the firm must still be listed for reporting purposes but a Letter of Intent is not required.
b) Scope of work to be performed:
c) The dollar value of this agreement is:
00450.01 CRFO KC letter of Intent to Subcontract 10.12.2022

PART 3:

NOTE: SIGNATURES AND NOTARIZATIONS REQUIRED FOR NEW LETTERS OF INTENT (LOI); <u>SIGNATURES ONLY</u> FOR UPDATED LOI (ADDING VALUE TO EXISTING CONTRACT).

PRIME CONTRACTOR BUSINESS NAME: AECOM	Technical Services, Inc.
Janet Strop Oceans Ja	net Strickland
1- /	t Name
Principal-in-Charge Title Date	2/17/2023
Title Dat	• /
State of Missouri)	
County of Jackson)	
and belief.	e above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a notary day of Feb, 20 23	
My Commission Expires: December 19	2025 Kelly Alexandere Notary Public
STAMP:	•
KELLY ALEXANDER Notary Public - Notary Seal Jackson County - State of Missouri Commission Number 21243266 My Commission Expires Dec 19, 2025	
MWDBE SUBCONTRACTOR BUSINESS NAME: TRE	KK Design Group, LLC
Tun Dillen L	UCAS GILLEN
	t Name
Title Day	1/16/23
THE DAI	3
State of Missour.	
County of Jack Sor)	
1, Linda S Dayson, state that the and belief.	e above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a notary day of February, 20 33	public, on this
My Commission Expires: 6 (30/202	Notary Public
STAMP:	
LINDA'S DODSON Notary Public - Notary Seal Jackson County - State of Missouri Commission Number 14991560 Ny Commission Expires Jun 30, 2026	

TIMETABLE FOR MBE/WBE UTILIZATION

(This form should be submitted to the City after contract award.)

I, Janet Strickland, PE, BCEE	, acting in my capacity as Principal-In-Charge
(Name)	(Position with Firm)
	, with the submittal of this Timetable, certify that
(Name of Firm)	•
the following timetable for MBE/V	BE utilization in the fulfillment of this contract is correct an
true to the best of my knowledge.	
ALLOTTED TIME FO	OR THE COMPLETION OF THIS CONTRACT (Check one only)
15 days	75 days
30 days	90 days 150 days
45 days	105 days 165 days
60 days	120 days 180 days
Other 730 days	(Specify)
	(Spoon))
	00%) Beginning 1/3
Middle 1/3	Final 1/3
Beginning 1/3%	Middle 1/3% Final 1/3
PLEASE NOTE: Any changes Opportunity Department in advance	n this timetable require approval of the Civil Rights & Equ e of the change.
If you have any questions regards & Equal Opportunity Department	ng the completion of this form, please contact the Civil Right: (816) 513-1836.
	Janet Duckleins (Signature)
	Principal-In-Charge
	(Position with Firm)
	February 17, 2023
	(Date)